Maine law.
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CHAP. 94 
Location. 

Sec. 1, ch. 429, 
Private Laws, 
1885, amended 

COl'porators. 

Corporate 
name. 

HARRISON illU'.rUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY. 

SECT. 4. The Rumford Falls nnd Rangeley Lakes Rail­
road Company is authorized to locate, build, maintain and 
operate branch railroads of standard gauge, for logging pur­
poses, from POllltS of connectioll with it::; main line as follow::; : 
from a point 01' points in Roxbury or Byron, in the said 
county of Oxford, westerly throngh Andoyer or Andoyer 
North Sl1l'plus, to Andoyer 'Yest Surplus; from a point or 
points on saill main line in said Byron, YI·esterly in township 
Letter D; also from a point or points on the main line in said 
Byron, easterly to or through township Letter E. 

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 28, 1895. 

{1bapter 94. 

An Act to amend chapter four hundred and twenty-nine of the Private and Specia 
Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, being "An Act to alUend 'An Act to 
incorporate the Harrison Mutual Fire lnsura,nce COlupany." 

Be 1:t enacted by tile 8enote and House oj Representatives 
in Legisla t ure a 8sembl eel, as follows: 

Section one of chapter four hundred and twenty-nine of 
the pl'lYate and special laws of one thousand eight hundred 
and eighty-five, is herehy amended by inserting after the 
word "Otisfield," in the sixteenth line, the following: '01' in 
any town, plantation, or unincorporated place, in Cumber­
land 01' Oxford counties'; so that said section one of saicl 
chapter foul' hundred and twenty-nine as amended, shall read 
as follows: 

'SECT. 1. Sumner Burnham, George Pierce, Silas Blnke, 
Philander Tolman, Charles Thomes, Samuel Thomes, Benja­
min F. Pierce, Amos P. Foster, Jonathan ,Vhitney, Solomon 
L. Andrew::;, John E. Dunnels, John Dawes, Joshua Row­
arcl, Henry Roby, Stephen Blake, Edwarel K. IVhitney, 
Albion K. Morse, Cyrus Haskell, Thomas R. Sampson, anel 
all others who may hereafter become members of said com­
pany in manner herein prescribed, are herehy incorporated 
and made a body politic by the name of the Harrison Mutual 
Fire Inslll'ance Company, for the p11rpose of insuring in the 
town of Harrison, only provided, however, if the company 
so vote they shall have the right to insure in the manner 



KENNEBEC WATER 1'0WER COMPANY. 

hereafter described in the town of Otisfield 01' in any town, 
plantation, 01' unincorporated place in Cumberland or Oxford 
counties, also their respective dwelling houses, stores, shops, 
barns and other buildings, honsehold fnrnitl1l'e, merchandise 
and other property against loss 01' damage by fire whether the 
same happen hy accident, lightning or hy any other means 
excepting that of design in the insured and may pl1l'ehase 
and hold snch real and personal cstate as may be necessary 
to effect the object of this association and may sell and con­
vey the same at pleasure.' 

Approved February 28, 1895. 

An Act additional to and amendatory of chapter five hundred and eighty-five of 
the Private and Special Laws of the year of our Lord one thousand eight hnn­
dred and ninety-three, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Kennebec Water 
Power COlupany " 

Be £t enactecZ1Jy the Senate ancZ House of Repj'esentat?:ves 

in Legis7ature assemb7ed, as follows: 
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CHAP, 95 
Power to 
insure in any 
town in 
Cumberland 
or Oxford 
county. 

SECT, 1. The provisions of chapter five hnndred and Charter 

'1 fi f . l' 1 1 . 1 f alnended, and 8lg 1ty- ve 0 the pl'lvate aBC spcCla aws of t 10 year 0 our applicable to 

Lord one thon:mnd eight hundred and ninety-three, entitled 
"An Act to incorporate thc Kennebec ,Vater Power Com­
pany," arc herehy extended and madc applicable to Spencer 
pond, si.tuated in numher thrce, range five, and number fonr, 
range si.x, in Bingham's pnrchase west of Kennehec river, and 
to Long pond situated in numhet' thrce, range fonr, in Bing­
ham's pnrchasc west of Kennehec river, in the county of 
Somerset, and a further time of fOllr years from the date of 

other waters. 

the a pproval of this act is hereby granted to said corporation -extended 
four years. 

for the pl1l'pose of cOlllmencing and prosecuting the ohjects of 
said act of incorporation. 

SECT. 2. All dams 01' other strnctures owned 01' controlled 
by said company shall be so constructed with propcr roll 
ways, slnice ways, gates, 01' other contrivances, and so man­
aged as to facilitate and not impede 01' interfere with the 
floating 01' driving of' logs in Kennehec river 01' its tributaries. 

Approved February 28, lS!J5. 

DUllls:shnll 
not interfere 
with the 
driving of 
logs. 


